Comprehensive income attributable to Commerzbank
shareholders  1,886 – 4,639 .

4th quarter | €m  1.10.–31.12.2010 1.10.–31.12.2009 Change in %

Consolidated profit/loss  277 – 1,911 .

Change in revaluation reserve

Reclassified to income statement  – 286 129 .

Change in value not recognized in income statement  498 – 73 .

Change in cash flow hedge reserve

Reclassified to income statement  71 9 .

Change in value not recognized in income statement  8 42 – 81.0

Change in currency translation reserve

Reclassified to income statement  20 – 7 .

Change in value not recognized in income statement  44 67 – 34.3

Change in companies accounted for using
the equity method

1 – .

Other comprehensive income  356 167 .

Total comprehensive income  633 – 1,744 .

Comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests

15 43 – 65.1

Comprehensive income attributable to Commerzbank
shareholders

618 – 1,787 .

 206 Commerzbank Annual Report 2010

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.1.–31.12.2010 1.1.–31.12.2009

  Before taxes Taxes After taxes Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Change in revaluation reserve 89 – 47 42 987 – 391 596

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 346 – 116 230 – 490 138 – 352

Change in reserve from currency translation 250 – 250 – 217 – – 217

Change in companies accounted for using
the equity method 2 – 2 42 – 42

Other comprehensive income 687 – 163 524 322 – 253 69

The breakdown of other comprehensive income for the fourth quarter of 2010 was as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.10.–31.12.2010 1.10.–31.12.2009

  Before taxes Taxes After taxes Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Change in revaluation reserve 329 – 117 212 135 – 79 56

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 127 – 48 79 72 – 21 51

Change in reserve from currency translation 64 – 64 60 – 60

Change in companies accounted for using
the equity method 1 – 1 – – –

Other comprehensive income 521 – 165 356 267 – 100 167

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

To our Shareholders Corporate Responsibility Management Report Risk Report Group Financial Statements Further Information 207

   204 Statement of comprehensive income
208 Balance sheet
210 Statement of changes in equity
212 Cash flow statement
214 Notes
370 Auditors’ report

Income statement (by quarter)

2010 | €m 4th quarter 3rd quarter 2nd quarter 1st quarter

Net interest income 1,682 1,633 1,853 1,886

Loan loss provisions – 595 – 621 – 639 – 644

Net interest income after provisions 1,087 1,012 1,214 1,242

[…]

for 2009 amounted to €51m and relates to commission from

payment transactions and foreign trade business. We have

restated the prior-year figures accordingly.

For 2009 and the first two quarters of 2010 we have made a

correction. These reclassifications for the financial years 2009

and 2010 had no impact on consolidated profit/loss, the balance

sheet, the statement of changes in equity and earnings per share.

The adjustments in the net interest income note and in the

income statement are shown in the tables below.

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 To our Shareholders Corporate Responsibility Management Report Risk Report Group Financial Statements Further Information 217

   204 Statement of comprehensive income
208 Balance sheet
210 Statement of changes in equity
212 Cash flow statement
214 Notes
370 Auditors’ report

Adjustments in net interest income:

€m Originally reported Adjustment Restated

Net interest income 1.1.–31.12.2009

Interest income from lending and money market transactions
and from the securities portfolio (available-for-sale) 2,905 – 817 2,088

Interest income from lending and money market transactions
and from the securities portfolio (loans and receivables) 16,439 444 16,883

Other interest income 289 373 662

Interest income total1 20,353 – 15 20,338

Interest expense on subordinated and hybrid capital 981 115 1,096

Interest expense from applying the fair value option 332 – 115 217

Total interest expense  13,164 – 13,164

1 After reclassification of the €15m current income on companies accounted for using the equity method.

Effects of reclassification of foreign exchange commission income:

€m Originally reported Adjustment Restated

Income statement 1.1.–31.12.20091

Net commission income 3,722 51 3,773

Net trading income2 – 358 – 51 – 409

1 Of the amounts reclassified in 2009 €13m are attributable to the first, €13m to the second, €12m to the third and €13m to the fourth quarter.
2 Including net income on hedge accounting.

Since September 30, 2009, the recognition and measurement of

derivatives in the Group has also taken account of counterparty

default risks for Commerzbank Aktiengesellschaft by means of

counterparty default adjustments (CDAs). We had already

adjusted the figures for the prior quarters of 2009 in accordance

with IAS 8.41 in the third quarter of 2009. This reduced the con-

solidated surplus by €3m in the first quarter of 2009 and by €15m